

Maggie Stands Instruction Manual



Installation

1. To install the Maggie Stands, start with the speaker panel laying flat, face down. It will be easiest with the bottom of the speaker on or near the edge of a raised surface, such as a table. Be careful not to put pressure on the face of the speaker—an even and flat surface is best. The Stands are handed; make sure to use a Left and a Right Stand on each panel. The bolt holes should be on the outside of the curved brace and the mounting plate should not be visible from the front of the speaker if the Maggie Stands have been properly positioned. Install your preferred hardware (see section 3 for more) through the Maggie Stands and into the back of the speaker. At this point, with the speaker still lying down, tighten the bolts only snug enough so that the Stands are secure but still have play. Then after both left and right Maggie Stands are attached, set the speaker upright on the Stands in the speakers' listening position. You may want to push down slightly or minorly adjust the stands based on the levelness of the surface and/or the plushness and density of the flooring material. When the ideal positioning has been reached, tighten the bolts completely.
2. Magnepan has provided M8 Cone Set Screws to serve as introductory Carpet Spikes for your convenience. Any M8 screw, speaker leveler, or carpet spike will be compatible with these stands. You may wish to use these to help increase the stability of your speakers, especially if you have them set on particularly high pile carpet. You might also choose to use these spikes for fine-grain leveling capabilities. We have provided four longer set screws and four shorter ones in order to offer a wider possibility of tilting options. To install and use the spikes, simply turn them into the threaded holes in the bottom plate of the Maggie Stands using a 5/32" (4mm) allen wrench. The depth of the spike, and height/tilt of the speaker, can easily be adjusted at any time.
3. The only necessary hardware to mount the stands are eight #10-24 x 1¼" bolts. You will find these bolts in the hardware pack labeled, "Stand Mounting Screws" in both black and nickel finish for your convenience and preference. There are also four longer #10-24 x 1½" silver bolts, eight Nylon Washer Spacers, and four (two long, and two short) of the M8 Carpet Spikes mentioned in section 2. You will find these parts in a hardware pack labeled, "Adjustment Hardware." The longer bolts and spacers will allow you to tilt the speakers, should you so desire. Replacing each of the four bottom bolts with a long bolt, and one or two spacers in between the speaker and the mounting plate will tilt the top of the speaker backward. Using one spacer this way will tilt the speaker rather slightly, while two spacers will tilt the speaker in a noticeable way. Inversely, the long bolts and spacers can be used to replace the top mounting bolts resulting in the top of the speaker tilting forward. This functionality in concert with the Carpet Spikes should allow you to dial in the perfect tilt and positioning for the ideal aesthetic and listening experience.

Compatibility

The Maggie Stands are compatible with many of Magnepan's products, both current and classic. Here is a list of the models that these Stands will work with:

- The SMG Series (SMG, SMGa, SMGb, SMGc)
- The MMG Series (MMG, S-MMG, MMGi)
- The LRS Series (LRS, LRS+)
- The "Point" Series (MG.5, MG.6, MG.7)
- The MG-12, the MG-1c, and the MG1.4

Additionally, these speakers have a compatible bolt pattern but for full functionality you may need to use the bolts/hardware that was provided in the speakers' literature/hardware kit:

- The MG1.x Series (MG1.5, MG1.6, MG1.7, MG1.7i)
- The MG-11c